Appendix 15: Frequency and Percentage Tables for Questionnaire

results of individual metal-detector user survey

Location of metal detecting rally and number of respondents

Valid | Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Percent Percent
Valid Snape 98 37.4 37.4 37.4
Thornborough 42 16.0 16.0 53.4
Water Newton 75 28.6 28.6 82.1
Nene Valley 47 17.9 17.9 100.0
Total 262 100.0 100.0

Question 1: Your gender

Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Percent Percent
Valid Male 242 92.4 92.4 92.4
Female 20 7.6 7.6 100.0
Total 262 100.0 100.0

Question 2: Your postcode (optional)

Scottish postcodes and Urban/Rural Indicator values

Urban/Rural

Indicator Cumulative
zone Frequency Percent Percent

1 4 15.4 15.4
2 11 42.3 57.7
3 4 15.4 73.1
4 2 7.7 80.8
6 4 15.4 96.2
7 1 3.8 100.0
Total 26 100.0
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English and Welsh postcodes and Urban/Rural Indicator values

Urban/Rural

Indicator Cumulative

zone Frequency Percent Percent

1 2 1.2 1.2

2 3 1.8 2.9

3 2 1.2 4.1

4 3 1.8 5.9

5 125 73.5 79.4

6 16 9.4 88.8

7 15 8.8 97.6

8 4 2.4 100.0

Total 170 100.0

Question 3: Your age range
Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Percent Percent

Valid 15or 2 3 3 3
under
16-24 4 1.5 1.5 2.3
25-34 11 4.2 4.2 6.5
35-44 70 26.7 26.7 33.2
45-54 84 32.1 32.1 65.3
55-64 58 22.1 22.1 87.4
65 or over 33 12.6 12.6 100.0
Total 262 100.0 100.0

Question 4: How many years have you been metal detecting?

Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Percent Percent
Valid Less than 1 9 3.4 3.4 3.4
1 13 5.0 5.0 8.4
2 20 7.6 7.6 16.0
2-5 55 21.0 21.0 37.0
5-10 39 14.9 14.9 51.9
%Ore than 126 481 48.1 100.0
Total 262 100.0 100.0
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Question 3 * Question 4 Cross-tabulation

Question 4 Total
Less
than More
1 1 2 2-5 5-10 than 10
Q3 1sor 0 0 1 1 0 0 2
under
16-24 0 1 0 1 1 1 4
25-34 3 0 2 2 1 3 11
35-44 3 6 6 19 8 28 70
45-54 3 2 4 14 19 42 84
55-64 0 4 4 11 8 31 58
65 or over 0 0 3 7 2 21 33
Total 9 13 20 55 39 126 262
Question 5: Are you affiliated to the NCMD or the FID?
Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Percent Percent
Valid FID 111 42.4 42.5 42.5
NCMD 79 30.2 30.3 72.8
Both 33 12.6 12.6 85.4
Neither 38 145 14.6 100.0
Total 261 99.6 100.0
Missing  System 1 4
Total 262 100.0

Question 6: Do you belong to a local/regional metal detecting club or

society?
Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 157 59.9 60.2 60.2
No 104 39.7 39.8 100.0
Total 261 99.6 100.0
Missing  System 1 4
Total 262 100.0
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Question 8: What first interested you in metal detecting?

Answer 8a: Interest in the past

Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 142 54.2 54.4 54.4
No 119 45.4 45.6 100.0
Total 261 99.6 100.0
Missing  System 1 4
Total 262 100.0
Answer 8b: Interest in finding items of value
Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 20 7.6 7.7 7.7
No 241 92.0 92.3 100.0
Total 261 99.6 100.0
Missing  System 1 4
Total 262 100.0

Answer 8c: General interest in findings regardless of value/age

Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 73 27.9 28.0 28.0
No 188 71.8 72.0 100.0
Total 261 99.6 100.0
Missing  System 1 4
Total 262 100.0
Answer 8d: Exercise
Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 39 14.9 14.9 14.9
No 222 84.7 85.1 100.0
Total 261 99.6 100.0
Missing  System 1 4
Total 262 100.0
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Answer 8e: Encouraged to take up hobby by friends

Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 53 20.2 20.3 20.3
No 208 79.4 79.7 100.0
Total 261 99.6 100.0
Missing  System 1 4
Total 262 100.0
Answer 8f: Other
Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 74 28.2 28.5 28.5
No 186 71.0 71.5 100.0
Total 260 99.2 100.0
Missing  System 2 8
Total 262 100.0

Question 9: How often do you go to metal detecting rallies?

Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Percent Percent
Valid I:]‘és Is my first 32 122 12.3 12.3
Once a year 38 14.5 14.6 26.8
Twice a year 57 21.8 21.8 48.7
Three times a 134 511 51.3 100.0
year or more
Total 261 99.6 100.0
Missing  System 1 4
Total 262 100.0
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Question 10: Do you ever record your finds with the following

databases?

Answer 10a: Portable Antiquities Scheme (PAS)

Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 170 64.9 65.6 65.6
No 89 34.0 34.4 100.0
Total 259 98.9 100.0
Missing  System 3 11
Total 262 100.0

Answer 10b: United Kingdom Finds Detector Database (UKDFD)

Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 14 5.3 54 54
No 245 93.5 94.6 100.0
Total 259 98.9 100.0
Missing  System 3 11
Total 262 100.0
Answer 10c: Local Museum
Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 77 29.4 29.7 29.7
No 182 69.5 70.3 100.0
Total 259 98.9 100.0
Missing  System 3 11
Total 262 100.0
Answer 10d: SMR/HER
Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 2 8 8 8
No 257 98.1 99.2 100.0
Total 259 98.9 100.0
Missing  System 3 11
Total 262 100.0




Answer 10e: Other (please state/describe)

Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 37 14.1 14.3 14.3
No 222 84.7 85.7 100.0
Total 259 98.9 100.0
Missing  System 3 11
Total 262 100.0

Answer 10f: I do not use any databases for recording finds

Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 40 15.3 15.6 15.6
No 217 82.8 84.4 100.0
Total 257 98.1 100.0
Missing  System 5 1.9
Total 262 100.0

Question 11: Have you ever worked with archaeologists?

Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 95 36.3 36.5 36.5
No 165 63.0 63.5 100.0
Total 260 99.2 100.0
Missing  System 2 .8
Total 262 100.0
Question 13: Do you ever sell any of your finds?
Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 44 16.8 17.1 17.1
No 214 81.7 82.9 100.0
Total 258 98.5 100.0
Missing  System 4 1.5
Total 262 100.0
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Question 15: Have you ever donated any of your finds to a museum?

Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 90 34.4 35.0 35.0
No 167 63.7 65.0 100.0
Total 257 98.1 100.0
Missing  System 5 1.9
Total 262 100.0
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